
 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 22 September 2023, 10.30 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 



 

Agenda produced and published by Hazel Best, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 22 September 2023, 10.30 am, Lakeview Room, County 
Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Nathan Desmond (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, Cllr Laura Gretton, 

Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Luke Mallett, 
Cllr Dan Morehead and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case, 21 September 
2023). Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries 
can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this 
agenda and on the website. 

 

 
4  Confirmation of Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2023. (previously 
circulated) 

 

 
5  Draft Action Plan for the Review of the Council Constitution 

 
1 - 4 

 
6  Progress on 2022/23 External Audit and 2021/22 Audit 

Recommendations 
 

5 - 22 

 
7  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
23 - 28 

 
8  Risk Management 

 
29 - 50 

 
9  Treasury Management Update Quarter 1 2023-24 

 
51 - 58 

 
10  Work Programme 

 
59 - 60 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 September 2023 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
DRAFT ACTION PLAN FOR REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL 
CONSTITUION 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Assistant Director for Legal and Governance recommends that the 
action plan for the review of the council constitution plan for 2023/24 be 
noted.  

 
Background 
 
2.  At the meeting on 21 July 2023 the committee was advised of draft plans to review 
the following standing orders of the Council constitution as part of the annual 
governance action plan: 
 

• Member/ Officer Relations protocol 
• Contract Standing Orders 
• Financial Regulations 
• Scheme of Assignment of Responsibility for Functions 

 
3.  This report sets out the timetable leading up to a report for the Council meeting on 16 
May 2024 for Council to consider the proposed changes. 

 
Content 
 
4. A constitution is a living document which should be periodically reviewed to ensure it 
stays both relevant and consistent. A good constitution is one that is that is used by 
councillors and officers alike. The sections of the constitution referenced in paragraph 2 
have been flagged at previous committee meetings as areas of the constitution which 
should be reviewed to ensure that they continue to be fit for purpose. 
 
5.  The Council adopted the LGA Code of Conduct at the Council meeting on 18 May 
2023.The relationship between members and officers is a critical element of the 
governance framework, so it makes sense to review the member/ officer relationship 
protocol now. 
 
6.  A review of the contract standing orders and the financial regulations will help further 
[...]
ting 
08.03.24 

Deadline for 
papers to be 
published 
08.05.24 
 
Date of meeting 
16.05.24 

Page 2



 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 September 2023 
 

 
 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Hazel Best, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance 
Tel: 01905 765609 
Email: hbest@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report) 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 September 2023 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
PROGRESS ON 2022/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT AND 2021/22 
AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The progress on the 2022/23 external audit be noted;  
 

b) The completed and planned work on the External Auditor’s recommended 
actions from 2021/22 audit be noted; and 

 
c) The progress on the 2022/23 External Audit be noted. 

 
Background 
 

2.  In March 2023, this Committee received the External Auditor’s Annual Report for 
2021-22. 
 
3. The report contained nine recommendations from the External Auditor for the 
County Council. The Committee requested regular updates on these 
recommendations. 

 
4. Separately, in March 2021, Grant Thornton completed an IT Audit report for 
Worcestershire County Council and the Pension Fund. The report included ten 
recommendations around overall IT Controls. Of these ten, three remained not fully 
implemented as at the last Committee update in March 2023. The Committee 
requested timely updates on the progress of actions regarding these 
recommendations. 

 
5. The external audits for both Worcestershire Pension Fund and Worcestershire 
County Council are currently underway, having commenced in summer 2023. The 
statutory Deadline for publication of Audited Accounts is 30 September 2023. 
 
[...]
ld include timely and transparent reporting to Cabinet and 
escalation procedures to address non-delivery. To maximise the success and 
achievability of delivering planned savings, the Council may benefit from additional 
scrutiny and input in identifying savings in the initial stages of budget setting.  

 
11. Update on Recommendation 3 – The monthly budget monitoring reporting to 
COG (Chief Officer Group) and SLT (Senior Leadership Team) now include an 
assessment of savings achievement for the year, by Directorate. The monthly report 
forms the basis of the Resources Report, presented periodically at Cabinet. This 
small change is a big increase in visibility of directorate savings targets, the forecast 
achievement/non-achievement, and the impact on revenue budgets. 

 
12. It should also be noted that the budget setting Cabinet paper for 2023/24 
included as an appendix a full list of all planned savings for the forthcoming financial 
year. 

 
13. Recommendation 4 – The Council should ensure that there is a robust financial 
governance framework around its capital programme, including ensuring the capital 
programme includes agreed grant funding, and to assess the impact of slippage in 
the Capital Programme into future years. 

 
14. Update on Recommendation 4 – The process around Capital governance has 
been tightened, including a refreshed monitoring methodology and the introduction of 
the Capital Board, which is a monthly extension to SLT meetings. Schemes to be 
considered by Cabinet for inclusion in the programme must first be approved by 
Capital Board, which is attended by the Chief Financial Officer. Other groups such as 
the Corporate Landlord Board and WCF Property and Accommodation Panel are 
feeders into Capital Board. The format of the programme has also been revised to 
ensure that all funding sources – including grants – are disclosed. 

 
15. Recommendation 5 – The Council should enhance and further embed the risk 
strategy in place. 

 

P
[...]
d to operate in accordance with any changes to the Code of Audit Practice 
as well as continuing to fulfil their existing statutory duties. 

 
19. Chief Executive Officers, Section 151 Officers and Audit Committees also play a critical 

role in delivering high-quality financial reporting.  DLUHC will continue to engage Section 
151 Officers and the wider sector as proposals are further developed over the Summer.  

 
20. Under these proposals, Section 151 Officers will be expected to work with Audit Committee 

members (or equivalent) to approve the final accounts by the statutory deadline in order for 
the audit opinion to be issued at the same time.  In addition, Chief Executives, Section 151 
Officers, local authority Leaders and Chairs of Audit Committees should alert the auditor to 
significant organisational risks, critical decisions and changes in financial sustainability, and 
also where they have identified concerns on systems of financial control, financial reporting 
and capacity and capability to produce high-quality financial reporting on time.  Where there 
are significant resilience risks, they should alert the auditor of the options, choices and 
alternatives that are being considered. 

 
21. We will work with the Local Government Association (LGA) over the Summer, including 

to engage its members on these proposals.  Under these proposals the LGA will support 
councils to understand their role in relation to external audit and that of auditors, and help 
councils communicate those messages to elected members and officers as necessary.  The 
Department will also continue to engage with Section 151 Officers and treasurers’ societies, 
in addition to representatives from the range of authorities impacted by these proposals. 

 

LONGER TERM CHANGE 

22. In order to prevent a recurrence of the backlog, it is essential that underlying issues which 

may have driven delays are addressed. Work will therefore progress with a number of 

organisations in
[...]
ERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that the Internal Audit progress 
report be agreed. 

 
Background 
 

2. The role of the Council’s Internal Audit service is to enhance and protect 
organisational value by providing independent assurance, advice and insight into the 
Council's risk management, governance, and internal control processes.   
 

Audit and compliance 2023/24 Q2 deliverables and Q3 plan 
 

3. Progress against the 2023/24 audit plan is shown in Appendix 1, including the 
status of reviews for the remainder of quarter 2 and future planned audits in quarter. 
 

Audit actions update 
 

4. We are working closely with operational service managers to ensure that actions 
are undertaken. Those actions that relate to ‘limited’ assurance audits where a follow 
up audit is planned are transferred to the new audit. Audit report actions are included 
in Appendix 2.  
 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
 

5. There have been no investigations undertaken in quarter 2 of 2023/24.   
 

Advisory services 
 

6. Advisory work discussions have continued in quarter 2 for Adult Social Care Debt 
and Transport Services. This work involves challenging current work practices to 
improve controls and reduce potential risk.  

 
7. There has been an increase in the number of requests for advice received by the 
Internal Audit team. This has included a review of policies and providing guidance on 
controls. We are responding to these in a timely manner to aid the Directorates in 
delivering their services.  

 
Grant certifications 
 

8. Our grant certification work supports the Council in ensuring that money claimed 
from government agencies is correctly accounted for and we work closely with 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 September 2023 
 

operational teams to deliver this. 3 grants have been certified as accurate during the 
first quarter
[...]
s

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 September 2023 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

1.   The Committee is requested to review the contents of the report, including 
the latest corporate risk report identifying corporate risks and mitigating 
activity. 

 
Background 
 

2. The aim of this report is to update the Audit and Governance Committee with the 
latest corporate risk report, highlighting corporate risks and current and proposed 
controls, and introducing the new Corporate Risk Power BI report. 

 
Current Corporate Risk Report 
 

 
3. A risk management report continues to be developed using Power BI, the first 
version of which can be found here WCC Risk Report CORPORATE 
 
4. An extract of the report is contained in the appendix, showing the corporate 
overview, and exception reporting for the corporate risks flagged as red, and those 
flagged as amber and deteriorating, for Q2 2023/24. 
 
5. The new risk register consists of 119 identified risks, with 24 designated as 
corporate level risks (risks for which the impact is over multiple or all directorates or 
the required control requires input from multiple or all directorates).  
 
6. Of the 24 corporate risks, eight are categorised as “Service Failure (Statutory or 
otherwise)”, six are categorised as “Harm / Duty of Care”, four are categorised as 
“Financial Impact” and four are categorised as “Reputational including scandal or 
corruption”. 
 
7. Of the 24 corporate risks E&I own eight risks, Chief Executive Unit owns six, 
COaCH owns four, People and WCF own three. 

 
 

8. Eight of the corporate risks are flagged as red, with a current risk score (impact x 
likelihood) of more than 20. Of the 13 corporate risks that are rated amber (score 
between 10 and 20), one is deteriorating. Detailed information about these nine risks 
is included in the appendix as an exception report. 
 

 
 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 8

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiYmI3MDNmYTEtNGUxOS00MzA3LWFmZmItZDBiNWExMThkZTQ3IiwidCI6ImFjZjQxODg3LWJkMzctNDVkMy05ZTY1LTQ3Y2RlNDhkYzg1YSIsImMiOjh9


 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 September 2023 
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Rob Morris, Head of Business Intelligence 
Tel: 01905 843469 
Email: rmorris2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
Supporting Information 
 

• Appendix – Corporate Risk Report Q2 2023/24 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer, there are no background papers relating to the 
subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 30



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Corporate Risk Report    

Q2 2023/34

22 September 2023

Audit and Governance Committee

P
age 31



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Q2 2023/24 Risk Report

• Overall summary of corporate risks

• Corporate risks rated as red (score > 20)
• Detail of each corporate red risk

• Corporate risks rated as amber (score between 10 and 20) and 
deteriorating
• Detail of each corporate amber / deteriorating risk

2

P
age 32



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Overall summary of corporate risks

3

P
age 33



P
age 34

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Corporate risks rated as red

5

P
age 35



P
age 36

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Exceptions – corporate red risks

7

P
age 37



P
age 38

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 39

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 40

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 41

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 42

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 43

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 44

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 45

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Corporate risks rated as amber & deteriorating

16

P
age 46



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Exceptions – corporate amber / deteriorating risk

17

P
age 47



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

P
age 48

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


www.worcestershire.gov.uk

P
age 49

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/07394e0e-17ec-4e1e-a89b-5e65e2aec4fa/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 September 2023 
 

 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
22 SEPTEMBER 2023 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE QUARTER 1 2023-24 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1.  The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Treasury Management 

Update Report 2023-24 be noted.  
 

Background 
 
2. In accordance with our Treasury Management Strategy and in compliance with 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management. This report highlights the treasury 
management activities of the Council. It outlines the economic background against 
which decisions have been made. It also provides an update on the performance of the 
treasury management function and covers the following, for the first quarter of the 2023-
24 financial year:  
 

• An economic update  
• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio  
• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy  
• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits 

 
3. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2023-24 was approved by Full Council on 16 
Februa
[...]
ng 
Tel: 01905 843103 
Email: sloutfy@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 

• Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24  
 

Page 58

mailto:prook@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:CYates2@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:sloutfy@worcestershire.gov.uk


  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 September 2023 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Committee is asked to note its future work programme and consider 
whether there are any matters it would wish to be incorporated. 

 
Work Programme 

 
 
1 December 2023 
Annual Governance Statement update and Detailed Action Plan  
External Audit – Audit Findings Report 
Annual Governance Statement 
Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2023 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24  
Corporate Risk Report 
Income and Debt Management 
Treasury Management Update including Q2  
Update on outstanding IT Control actions 
(Training Session on Financial Sustainability) 
 
March 2024 
Annual Governance - Action Plan Update 
People Directorate – May 2023 Debt Position Statement 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 
Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
Corporate Risk Report 
Q3 Treasury Update & Strategy Update 
(Training Session on Internal Audit) 
 
July 2024 
Annual Governance Update 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2023/24 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
Draft Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2024  
External Audit – Audit Plan 2023/24 and Informing the Risk Assessment 2023/24 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 
Corporate Risk Report  
Income and Debt Management 
Treasury Management Report and update Q4 
(Training Session on Business Continuity) 
 
 

Page 59

AGENDA ITEM 10



 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 September 2023 
 

September 2024  
Annual Governance Update 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 
Corporate Risk Report 
Quarter 1 Treasury Management Update 
(Training Session – Risk Management) 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 

Page 60

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Draft Action Plan for the Review of the Council Constitution
	AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	22 SEPTEMBER 2023
	DRAFT ACTION PLAN FOR REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL CONSTITUION
	Recommendation
	Background
	Content
	Contact Points


	6 Progress on 2022/23 External Audit and 2021/22 Audit Recommendations
	AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	22 SEPTEMBER 2023
	PROGRESS ON 2022/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT AND 2021/22 AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
	Recommendation
	Background
	Update on 2021/22 External Audit Recommendations
	6.	Recommendation 1 – The Council should continue to develop and implement mitigating actions to address the budget gaps in years 2022/23 to 2024/25.
	7.	Update on Recommendation 1 – the timing of the budget setting process and the publication of the audit report means that the specifics of this recommendation are somewhat out of date by the time the recommendations are put in front of the Committee. The budget for 2022/23 is of course already over, and 2023/24 is well underway with a balanced budget set in February 2023. Nonetheless, the main point of the recommendation is that the Council should be looking to address MTFP budget gaps, which is incorporated into our budget setting process. At the time of this Committee, the first Corporate Strategy Planning sessions have been held and the MTFP position has been discussed. With the current one-year settlements from Central Government, Committee should be aware that every MTFP i
[...]
 programme includes agreed grant funding, and to assess the impact of slippage in the Capital Programme into future years.
	14.	Update on Recommendation 4 – The process around Capital governance has been tightened, including a refreshed monitoring methodology and the introduction of the Capital Board, which is a monthly extension to SLT meetings. Schemes to be considered by Cabinet for inclusion in the programme must first be approved by Capital Board, which is attended by the Chief Financial Officer. Other groups such as the Corporate Landlord Board and WCF Property and Accommodation Panel are feeders into Capital Board. The format of the programme has also been revised to ensure that all funding sources – including grants – are disclosed.
	15.	Recommendation 5 – The Council should enhance and further embed the risk strategy in place.
	16.	Update on Recommendation 5 – Committee received an update on the Council’s risk approach in July. The Council’s new approach can be described as three phases:
	a.	Risk Management
	b.	Risk Capture
	c.	Risk Reporting
	17.	At the July Committee meeting, the Chairman indicated that he was confident that the Council’s approach to risk management was moving in the right direction and he supported the approach being taken, particularly with Strategic Directors taking overall ownership of the risk management process.
	18.	Recommendation 6 – The Council should review and update the Constitution.
	19.	Update on Recommendation 6 – This recommendation was most recently discussed at the July Committee meeting, where members received an update from the Assistant Director of Legal and Governance. Committee were informed that a review of the Constitution would be undertaken particularly focusing on Contract Standing Orders, Financial Regulations, the Scheme of Delegation to Officers and the Member/Officer Protocol. Officer working groups would be established for each of these streams. A report outlining the proposed amendments to the Constitutio
[...]
4 Risk Report
	Slide 3: Overall summary of corporate risks
	Slide 4: WCC_Risk_Corporate_Summary
	Slide 5: Corporate risks rated as red
	Slide 6: All WCC Risks
	Slide 7: Exceptions – corporate red risks
	Slide 8: Individual Risk Summary
	Slide 9: Individual Risk Summary 
	Slide 10: Individual Risk Summary     .
	Slide 11: Individual Risk Summary……
	Slide 12: Individual Risk Summary..
	Slide 13: Individual Risk Summary.
	Slide 14: Individual Risk Summary….
	Slide 15: Individual Risk Summary…
	Slide 16: Corporate risks rated as amber & deteriorating
	Slide 17: Exceptions – corporate amber / deteriorating risk
	Slide 18: All WCC Risks……
	Slide 19: Individual Risk Summary…..


	9 Treasury Management Update Quarter 1 2023-24
	AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	22 SEPTEMBER 2023
	TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE QUARTER 1 2023-24
	Recommendation
	Background
	Economic Update
	Interest Rate Forecast
	Council’s Investment Portfolio as at 30 June 2023
	Investment balances
	Council’s Borrowing Strategy
	Risk
	Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2023-24
	Contact Points


	10 Work Programme
	AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	22 SEPTEMBER 2023
	WORK PROGRAMME
	Recommendation
	Work Programme
	Contact Points
	Background Papers





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 22 September 2023 
Date of Issue: 26 October 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 

Lakeview Room, County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 22 September 2023, 10.30 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Nathan Desmond (Chairman), Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Peter Griffiths, 
Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Luke Mallett, Cllr Dan Morehead and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 
 
Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2023 (previously 
            circulated) 
 

705 Apologies and Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 
 
An apology was received from Cllr Salman Akbar. 
 

706 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

707 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

708 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

709 Draft Action Plan for the Review of the Council Constitution 
(Agenda item 5) 
 
The Committee considered the draft Action Plan for the Review of the Council 
Constitution. 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 22 September 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

In the ensuing debate, it was queried whether there would be any member 
involvement in the review process. Phil Rook, the Chief Financial Officer 
undertook to raise the issue with the Assistant Director for Legal Governance. 
 
RESOLVED that the action plan for the review of the council 
constitution plan for 2023/24 be noted. 
 

710 Progress on 2022/23 External Audit and 2021/22 Audit 
Recommendations (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the progress on 2022/23 External Audit and 
2021/22 Audit Recommendations. 
 
Chris Bird, Chief Accountant introduced the report and made the following 
comments: 
 

• Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor had indicated that they 
were not able to commit to a date to sign off this Council’s Accounts. 
The Council’s Accounts had now been completed and the Pension 
Fund Accounts were close to completion. Regular catch-up meetings 
were being held with Grant Thornton and good progress was being 
made 

• Following the discovery of RAAC at County Hall, the Finance Team had 
been assessing the impact on the value of the building in association 
with the Council’s valuers. Following these discussions, an assessment 
of the impact on the Accounts would be made as either a post balance 
sheet event and if material the accounts would be amended. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In relation to External Audit recommendation three, it was queried 
whether the request from OSPB for the early involvement of scrutiny in 
the budget setting process could be facilitated. Phil Rook responded 
that there was uncertainty regarding the timing of the receipt of the 
Government settlement for 2024/25. The current expectation was that 
the Government would release the settlement near to Christmas. It 
meant that the timescale for the budget setting process would be very 
challenging this financial year and impact on the timing of the 
involvement of scrutiny and given the pressure on the Council’s demand 
led services, Children’s placements, Home to School Transport and 
Adult Services 

• In response to a query about whether there would any impact on the 
Accounts following the discovery of RAAC at County Hall, Chris Bird 
indicated that it was possible that the external auditor could add it as a 
post balance sheet event to the Accounts because of the possible 
impact on the materiality of the Accounts 

• Concern was expressed about the impact on future Council audits 
should this year’s Accounts not be signed off by the external auditor by 
the statutory deadline. Phil Rook indicated that the Council was in a 
good place in terms of the work completed to date on the Accounts. He 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 22 September 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

anticipated that all the necessary work would be completed by end of 
November. The Government intended to review the local government 
auding processes to try and resolve issues associated with the backlog 

• In terms of the presence of RAAC at County Hall, was there a danger 
that the Council could be impacted both in terms of a reduction in the 
value of the asset on the balance sheet and the cost of any repair? 
Chris Bird advised that in line with accountancy standards, there would 
be no impact on the recording of profits or losses in the Accounts but 
the cost of the repairs would impact on the Council’s surplus. In future, 
the Council could use its reserves to cover the cost of the repair work 
but if the cost ended up being a significant sum, it might need to be 
transferred to the capital programme. The Council might be required to 
increase its borrowing as a result. He was not aware of any 
Government grants available to cover RAAC expenditure 

• In response to a query, Phil Rook indicated that there were no 
maintained schools that had been impacted by RAAC issues 

• In response to a query about the general state of council finances 
nationally following the Section 114 notice issued to Birmingham City 
Council, Phil Rook commented that there were other councils 
experiencing financial pressures mainly due to Children’s placements 
and Home to School Transport. This Council was a well-run authority 
and had historically been slightly over or underspend. The Council had 
adequate reserves however the current financial position was a concern 

• The common theme amongst the different councils experiencing 
financial difficulties and issuing Section 114 was that they had moved 
aware from their core duties to invest in riskier ventures to generate 
additional income and from findings public interested reports had 
identified poor governance arrangements in place. This Council 
remained focussed on its core business 

• Concern was expressed about the financial impact of demand-led 
service pressures on the financial stability of the Council. Phil Rook 
acknowledged the impact of demand-led service pressures, for example 
there would be an overspend in children social care for this financial 
year due to the increased cost of children placements for reasons 
outside the Council’s control. The details of the Government’s 
settlement were awaited to see whether funding would be forthcoming.  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The progress on the 2022/23 external audit be noted; and 
 

b) The completed and planned work on the External Auditor’s 
recommended actions from 2021/22 audit be noted. 

 
711 Internal Audit Progress Report (Agenda item 7) 

 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 22 September 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

• In response to a query, Phil Rook explained that the business case for 
any proposals put forward for inclusion in the capital programme would 
be considered by the Capital Board before being forwarded for 
consideration by Cabinet 

• The reason for the prior year – Asset Management – Property audits 
remaining outstanding was queried? Kate Kenderdine reported that the 
delay to the completion of these audits was due to need to update to a 
number of policies in the area of Asset Management. The outstanding 
audits were not a concern as there were clear signs of progress being 
made. She anticipated that at least two of these audits would be 
completed prior to the next Committee meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit progress report be agreed. 
 

712 Risk Management (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Management report. 
 
Rob Morris, Head of Business Intelligence introduced the report and made the 
following points: 
 

• An assessment of the risks associated with the discovery of RAAC in 
county buildings had commenced  

• A number of risks had been recorded as high despite the introduction of 
controls to mitigate the risk. This was due to the uncertainty around 
budgets which made it difficult to assess the impact of the risk and 
therefore the risk rating had not been changed despite mitigation 
measures 

• The Chief Officer Group would be holding a “deep-dive” workshop on 
risk management in early October to check and challenge the Council’s 
processes 

• An update on the performance of the digital solutions for data capture 
would be reported to the next Committee meeting.  

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• It was queried why the overall risk rating for “Councillors not conducting 
themselves in an appropriate manner” had been recorded with such a 
high score. Rob Morris explained that the score related to the risks 
associated with the review being undertaken by the Assistant Director 
for Legal and Governance into declaration of interests and the Members 
Code of Conduct and the steps needed to be taken to ensure that 
appropriate checks and balances were in place  

• How had the new risk framework been received by staff? Rob Morris 
commented that the new system allowed COG to be able to receive a 
clear overview of the key risks for the Council. The risks were owned by 
Assistant Directors across the organisation and cascaded through the 
organisation through SMTs to enable a consistent approach to risk 
management to be developed throughout the Council. Phil Rook added 
that at meetings of COG, chief officers were able to challenge each 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 22 September 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

other’s assumptions on risk scoring and the associated control 
framework 

• In response to a query, Rob Morris undertook to examine the possibility 
of providing an explanation of the reasoning and context for the scoring 
against each individual risk on future versions of the risk dashboard 
presented to Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report, including the latest 
corporate risk report identifying corporate risks and mitigating activity be 
noted. 
 

713 Treasury Management Update Quarter 1 2023-24 (Agenda 
item 9) 
 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Update Quarter 1 2023-
24. 
 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Update Report 2023-24 be 
noted. 
 

714 Work Programme (Agenda item 10) 
 
Chris Bird explained that the update on outstanding IT Control actions had 
been reported to this Committee and therefore there was no need to report it to 
the meeting scheduled on 1 December 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.  
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.05pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


